ORDINANCE NO. 2023-

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF KEYPORT, COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, NEW JERSEY, AMENDING SECTIONS OF CHAPTER VI ENTITLED "ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL" OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF KEYPORT

WHEREAS, the Borough of Keyport (the "Borough") is a public body corporate and politic of the State of New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, Chapter VI of the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Keyport ("the Borough") establishes a series of regulations to regulate the sale and transportation of alcoholic beverages in the Borough of Keyport in accordance with State law; and,

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough has determined that it is in the public interest to amend Chapter VI.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council that Chapter VI of the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Keyport be and hereby is amended as follows:

Section 1. The aforementioned recitals are incorporated herein as though fully set forth at length.

Section 2. The Council hereby amends the following sections of Section 7 of Chapter VI of the Revised General Ordinance of the Borough of Keyport to read as follows

(note to codifier: Existing text not appearing herein has been deleted solely for brevity and additions are underlined and deletions are denoted by strikethrough)

§ 6-7.2. Registration with Police Department.

<u>a.</u> All persons who shall sell, solicit the sale of, mix, process, or prepare <u>or serve</u> any alcoholic beverage at or from any bar or establishment selling alcoholic beverage from original package or container under a plenary retail consumption license or a plenary retail distribution license shall register with the Police Department within seven business days of hire.

[New subsection b]

b. All persons who provide security, monitoring or management services at or from any bar or establishment selling alcoholic beverage from original package or container under a plenary retail consumption license or a plenary retail distribution license shall register with the Keyport Police Department within seven business days of hire.

[Change from subsection b to new subsection c]

- c. Said registration with the Police Department shall be accomplished by completing or furnishing the following:
 - 1. An application for identification card, which application shall contain such information as the usual specifics of personal identification, date and place of birth, address, other employment and such other information as deemed necessary and proper by the Police Chief to ID and assist in proper enforcement of the law.
 - 2. A set of fingerprints and a photograph to be taken by or under supervision of the Police Department, or a company authorized to provide those services by the Keyport Police Department (i.e., IdentoGo).
 - 3. Payment of a registration fee of \$30, or whatever the current state fee for fingerprint checks.

<u>Section 3</u>. All ordinances or parts thereof inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed above.

<u>Section 4</u>. Each section, subsection, sentence, clause and phrase of this ordinance is declared to be an independent section, subsection, sentence, clause and phrase and the finding or holding of any such portion of this ordinance to be unconstitutional, void, or ineffective for any cause, or reason, shall not affect any other portion of this ordinance.

<u>Section 5</u>. The Borough Clerk is hereby directed, upon adoption of the ordinance after public hearing thereon, to publish notice of the passage thereof.

<u>Section 6</u>. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption and publication as required by law.

Introduced: August 1, 2023	
First Publication: August 7, 2023	
Second Reading/Public Hearing: August 15, 2023	
Adopted:	
Final Publication:	
Effective Date:	
Michele Clark, RMC	Mayor Rose Araneo
Clerk, Borough of Keyport	Borough of Keyport